

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
WESTERN DIVISION

STEVEN CHASE, and)
SHAWN PENNER,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
FIRST FEDERAL BANK OF)
KANSAS CITY, et al.,)
)
Defendants.)

No.: 4:17-cv-00094-DGK

MOTION OF AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION AND MISSOURI BANKERS ASSOCIATION TO FILE BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE FIRST AMENDED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT

The American Bankers Association ("ABA") and the Missouri Bankers Association ("MBA", and collectively, the "Movants") respectfully request leave to file a brief *amicus curiae* in the above-captioned matter.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

I. BACKGROUND.....1

 A. American Bankers Association1

 B. Missouri Bankers Association.....2

 C. History of Mutual Banks.....2

II. ARGUMENT4

 A. THERE ARE IMPORTANT DIFFERENCES BETWEEN MUTUAL AND STOCK INSTITUTIONS THAT IMPACT GOVERNANCE.4

 B. ADEQUATE CAPITAL IS FUNDAMENTAL TO SAFE AND SOUND BANKING.....6

 C. MUTUAL BANKS TEND TO HAVE HIGHER CAPITAL LEVELS BECAUSE OF THEIR RELIANCE ON RETAINED EARNINGS.....8

CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

REGULATIONS

12 C.F.R. § 5.21(e).....	6
12 C.F.R. § 5.55.....	7
12 C.F.R. §§ 192.450, <i>et seq.</i>	6
12 C.F.R. pt. 325.....	6
12 C.F.R. § 325.1	6
12 C.F.R. § 325.105	7
Uniform Financial Institutions Rating System, 62 Fed. Reg. 752 (Jan. 1, 1997).....	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Emerson W. Keyes, <i>A History of Savings Banks in the United States</i> (N.Y. Bradford Rhodes, 1876).....	3
Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp., <i>Statement Concerning the Responsibilities of Bank Directors and Officers</i> (1992), available at https://www.fdic.gov/regulations/laws/rules/5000-3300.html	7
Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp., Financial Institution Letter on Merger of Bank Insurance Fund and Savings Association Insurance Fund (Apr. 27, 2006), available at https://www.fdic.gov/news/news/financial/2006/fil06036.html	10
Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp., <i>An Examination of the Banking Crises of the 1980s and Early 1990s</i> (1997), available at https://www.fdic.gov/bank/historical/history/211_234.pdf	2, 10
H.R. Rep. No. 101-222 (1989)	10
James Hilton Manning, <i>Century of American Savings Banks</i> (1917).....	3
OCC Bulletin 2014-35 (July 22, 2014).....	4, 8
Weldon Welfing, <i>Money and Banking: A First Course</i> (1947)	3
Weldon Welfing, <i>Mutual Savings Banks</i> (1968).....	2, 3, 4
